
[RAJYA SABHA]192 Written Answers to  Unstarred Questions

JNNURM in Odisha

3927. SHRI A.U. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be 

pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is running any project under Jawaharlal Nehru National 

Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) for the Kalahandi Bolangir Koraput (KBK) region 

of Odisha, if so, the details thereof; 

(b) if not, whether Government has any plans to start new JNNURM projects for 

the districts in KBK region; and 

(c) whether Government has provided additional Central assistance for the 

JNNURM projects running in Odisha, if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons 

therefor?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. VENKAIAH  

NAIDU): (a) to (c) JNNURM was programme for a reform driven, fast track, planned 

development of identified cities and not regions. In Odisha, under Urban Infrastructure 

Governance (UIG), Sub-Mission of JNNURM, 4 projects are under implementation 

and under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns 

(UIDSSMT), 23 projects are under implementation. Details are given in Statement-I 

to III (See below). No new project can now be sanctioned as JNNURM has ended on 
31.03.2014.



[14 A
ugust, 2014]

193
W

ritten Answ
ers to  

U
nstarred Q

uestions

Statement – I

Projects  Implementation status under UIG: Odisha

(Amount `  in lakhs )
Data as on 13.08.2014

Sl. No. Name of the City Project Title Approved  Date of Total Date of Installment As per Utilisation % of  % of Date of 
   Cost CSMC /  ACA Last Numbers MoF as per Amount work Completion 
    CCEA/  Commitment ACA  Release March’14 Utilised completed as per 
    CCI Meeting/ (Central Released  Order – QPR against (Physical latest 
    Project  Share)   ACA  Approved Progress) QPR 
    Approval       Released   Cost 
        till date     

1. Bhubaneshwar Conservation of the  601.31 9-Feb-07 481.05 28-Aug-12 4 432.94 716.06 119% Completed Completed 
  Heritage Tank of  
  Bindusagar in  
  Bhubaneswar city 

2. Bhubaneshwar Integrated Sewerage  49,891.35 22-Feb-07 39,913.08 18-Dec-12 3 25,943.50 23,175.56 46% 10% Mar-16 
  Project 

3. Bhubaneshwar Storm water drainage  6,833.00 26-Feb-09 5,466.40 27-Jan-12 2 2,186.56 2,966.83 43% 23% Feb-15 
  for Bhuvneswar 

 Bhubaneshwar  57,325.66  45,860.53   28,563.00 26,858.45 47%  1

4. Puri 24x7 Piped Water  16,690.00 18-Jul-08 13,352.00 23-Feb-09 1 3,338.00 6,835.59 41% 19% Jun-14 
  Supply to Puri Town 

 Puri  16,690.00  13,352.00   3,338.00 6,835.59 41%  0

  TOTAL 74,015.66  59,212.53   31,901.00 33,694.04 46%  1



[R
A

JYA
 SA

B
H

A
]

194
W

ritten Answ
ers to  

U
nstarred Q

uestions
Statement - II

Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT)
Project-wise status as on 31.03.2014 (Phase - I)

Overall Allocation (` in crore) 181.79

Total ACA committed so far (including incentive) (`. in crore) 207.28

Total Release (`in crore) 141.82

2nd Installment released for projects 2

Total funds release as second installment 5.76

(` in lakhs)

Sl.   Name of  Scheme/ Name Cost Total Ist Incentive 2nd ACA ACA ACA ACA ACA ACA Total  
No. towns/cities of component approved  eligible installment @ 1.5%  Installment  released released released released released released release 
   by SLSC  Central  of the for DPR of ACA during during during in in in 
    Share  eligible prepara-  2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2010-11 2012-13 2013-14  
    (80%) Central  tion 
     Share  
     (50%)       

Odisha

1. Berhampur Preservation of  1665.89 1332.71 666.36 24.99  691.35 0.00 0.00    691.35 
  Water Bodies 

2. Cuttack Water Body 533.66 426.93 213.47 8.00 185.78 114.73 106.73 0.00   185.78 407.24

  Road Up- 5074.12 4059.3 2029.65 76.11  1090.96 1014.85 0.00    2105.81 
  gradation

3. Sambalpur Water Supply 976.00 780.8 390.40 14.64 390.35 209.84 195.20 0.00   390.35 795.39

  Sanitation 593.23 474.58 237.29 8.90  127.55 118.65 0.00    246.20



[14 A
ugust, 2014]

195
W

ritten Answ
ers to  

U
nstarred Q

uestions
4. Berhampur Water Supply 520.15 416.12 208.06 7.80  0.00 215.86 0.00    215.86

5. Koraput Water Supply 87.50 70.00 35.00 1.31 35.00 0.00 36.31 0.00   35.00 71.31

6. Paralakhemundi Water Supply 527.74 422.19 211.10 7.92  0.00 219.01 0.00    219.01

7. Angul Water Supply 1273.32 1018.66 509.33 19.10  0.00 528.43 0.00    528.43

8. Vyasanagar Water Supply 1429.87 1143.90 571.95 0.00 571.95 0.00 0.00 571.95   571.95 1143.90

9. Gadakhai Conservation of  1724.98 1379.98 689.99 0.00  0.00 0.00 689.99    689.99 
 (Cuttack)  heritage building 

10. Phulbani Water Supply 748.45 598.76 299.38 0.00  0.00 0.00 299.38    299.38

11. Nayagarh Water Supply 2048.66 1638.93 819.46 0.00 819.47 0.00 0.00 819.46   819.47 1638.93

12. Bargarh Water Supply 3033.00 2426.40 1213.20 0.00 1213.20 0.00 0.00 1213.20   1213.20 2426.40

13. Talcher Water Supply 1069.00 855.20 427.60 0.00 427.60 0.00 0.00 427.60   427.60 855.20

14. Bhawanipatana Water Supply 972.00 777.60 388.80 0.00  0.00 0.00 388.80    388.80

15. Jajpur Conservation of 225.92 180.74 90.37  90.37    90.37  90.37 180.74 
  Water Bodies

16. Jharsuguda Water Supply 3196.11 2556.89 1278.44       1278.44  1278.44

 TOTAL 14 18 25699.60 20559.68 10279.84 168.77 3643.35 2234.43 2435.04 4410.38 90.37 1278.44 3733.72 14182.39



[R
A

JYA
 SA

B
H

A
]

196
W

ritten Answ
ers to  

U
nstarred Q

uestions
Statement – III

Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT)
Project-wise status as on 31.03.2014 (Transition Phase)

Overall Allocation (` in crore) 
Total ACA committed so far (including incentive) (` in crore) 198.57
Total Release (`  in crore) 99.28
2nd Installment released for projects 
Total funds release as second installment
No. of Project Completed

(` in lakhs)
Sl.  Name of Scheme/ Name of  Cost Total Ist  Incentive ACA Total 
No. towns/cities component approved eligible installment  @ 1.5% for released release 
   by SLSC Central  of the  DPR in 2013-14 
    Share  eligible  preparation 
    (80%) Central 
     Share 
     (50%)    
 Odisha
1. Cuttack Ph – I Water Supply 6865.00 5492.00 2746.00   2746.00 2746.00
2. Choudwar Ph – I Water Supply 990.87 792.70 396.35   396.34 396.34
3. Rourkela Water Supply 7705.57 6164.46 3082.23   308.23 3082.23
4. Baripada Water Supply 5378.00 4302.40 2151.20   2151.20 2151.20
5. Sambalpur Ph-I Water Supply 3881.49 3105.19 1552.60   1552.60 1552.60
 TOTAL  24820.93 19856.74 9928.37    9928.37 9928.37


